

No. 17-1077

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS V. LORENZO,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL B. EISENKRAFT*
LAURA H. POSNER**
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 838-7797
meisenkraft@cohenmilstein.com

A. VALERIE MIRKO
ZACHARY T. KNEPPER
NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
750 First Street, N.E.,
Suite 1140
Washington, DC 20002

ERIC S. BERELOVICH
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave., NW, #500
Washington, DC 20005

* Counsel of Record
** Bureau Chief, New
Jersey, Bureau of
Securities, 2014 - 2017

October 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE SEC’S FINDING THAT PETITIONER ENGAGED IN AN UNLAWFUL SECURITIES SCHEME.	4
A. Insider Trading Is Scheme Liability Predicated Upon Misrepresentations or Omissions.....	8
B. Liability under Rule 10b-5(a) or (c) is Predicated on Whether the Defendant’s Conduct was Deceptive or Manipulative.	10
C. Petitioner’s Conduct was Deceptive.....	12
D. The Circuit Court’s Opinion Is Consistent with <i>Central Bank</i> and <i>Janus</i>	14
II. THE COMMISSION WAS CORRECT THAT PETITIONER WAS A “MAKER” UNDER <i>JANUS</i>	18
III. THE SAME ANALYSIS HEREIN APPLIES UNDER SECTION 17(A) OF THE SECURITIES ACT	26
IV. THE SEC IS NOT ACTING IN BAD FAITH....	27

V. SIFMA AND THE CHAMBER'S HYPERBOLIC CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	5
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	9, 16
<i>In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	20, 24
<i>In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3851(SAS), 2015 WL 3486045 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2015).....	24
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	30
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	7, 14, 15
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	6, 7, 8
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	24
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	8

<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	11
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20-21
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Intern., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005)	5
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	34
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	30
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	14

<i>Livingston v Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 208 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	33
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Peterson v. Winston & Strawn LLP</i> , 729 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	17
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	11
<i>SEC v. Bauer</i> , 723 F.3d 758, 768 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015)	15, 27
<i>SEC v. Dorozhko</i> , 574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>SEC v. Goldstone</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D.N.M. 2013)	10

<i>SEC v. Infinity Grp. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000) (Alito, J.).....	24
<i>SEC v. Knight</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 853 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>SEC v. K.W. Brown & Co.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	9-10
<i>SEC v. Lek Sec. Corp.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11
<i>SEC v. Lucent Tech.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.N.J. 2009).....	10
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>SEC v. Radius Capital Corp.</i> , 653 Fed. Appx. 744 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	9
<i>SEC v. Sabrdaran</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 866 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	5
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19, 20, 21

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	30
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	8
<i>In re VeriFone Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 704 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
 STATUTES, PUBLIC LAWS REGULATIONS AND RULE	
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5, 10
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1996)	30
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998)	30
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 376	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- THE AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE
 DICTIONARY (4th ed. 2004) 16
- Commissioner Robert J. Jackson Jr., Keeping
 Shareholders on the Beat: A Call for a
 Considered Conversation About Mandatory
 Arbitration, CECP CEO Investor Forum,
 February 26, 2018, *available at*
[https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/jackson-
 shareholders-conversation-about-mandatory-
 arbitration-022618](https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/jackson-shareholders-conversation-about-mandatory-arbitration-022618) 31
- Cornerstone Research, Securities Class
 Action Settlements: 2016 Review and
 Analysis (2016). 31, 32
- Exchange Act Release No. 3230 (May
 21, 1942) 6
- In re Francis V. Lorenzo*, SEC Release
 No. 34-74836 (Apr. 29, 2015),
available at
[https://www.sec.gov/litigation/opinio
 ns/2015/33-9762.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/litigation/opinions/2015/33-9762.pdf) 3
- H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 369, 104th Cong.
 1st Sess. (Nov. 28, 1995) 34
- John C. Coffee, Jr., *Reforming the
 Securities Class Action: An Essay on
 Deterrence and its Implementation*,
 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006) 32
- 1 LOUIS LOSS ET AL., SECURITIES
 REGULATION (5th ed. 2014) 1

- Manage Another Person's Mail and Calendar Items*, Microsoft, <https://support.office.com/en-us/article/manage-another-person-s-mail-and-calendar-items-afb79d6b-2967-43b9-a944-a6b953190af5> 22
- Mary Jo White, Testimony on the Fiscal Year 2017 Budget Request of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, United States Senate (2016), *available at* <https://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/testimony-white-budget-request-2017-senate.html> 31
- Matthew P. Wynne, Student Note, *Rule 10b-5(b) Enforcement Actions in Light of Janus: Making the Case for Agency Deference*, 81 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 2111 (2013) 28
- Melanie Waddell, SEC Seeks Budget Boost to Restore Staff, ThinkAdvisor (February 12, 2018), *available at* <https://www.thinkadvisor.com/2018/02/12/sec-seeks-budget-boost-to-restore-staff/?slreturn=20180911131549> 32
- NYU Pollack Center for Law and Business & Cornerstone Research, SEC Enforcement Activity: Public Companies and Subsidiaries, (November 14, 2017), <https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/SEC-Enforcement-Activity-Public-Companies-and-Subsidiaries-Midyear-FY-2018-Update> 31

S. REP. NO. 98, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (1995)	33
Stephen Choi & Adam Prichard, SEC Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison, 13 J. Emp. Legal Stud. 27 (2016)	33
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 2016, Press Release, (Oct. 11, 2016)	32
Yin Wilczek, <i>Extent to Which Janus Applies to SEC Actions Not Clear, Official Says</i> , 44 Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. (BNA) 462 (Mar. 5, 2012)	28
